Incident Report

CFS #244251 Incident #244251 **UVALDE POLICE DEPARTMENT**

Administrative:

CFS#: 244251 Date Reported: 2/12/2019

Location Address: 2714 MAIN ST E

Grid: City: UVALDE State: TX Zip: 78801 District: 4 Beat:

Location: HAMPTON INN

Day of Week: TUE Occurrence From: 02/12/2019 @ 18:51 To: 02/12/2019 @ 20:02

Status Date: 2/12/2019 Status: CLEARED BY ADULT ARREST

Type: 90 Description: TRAFF/VEH COMPLAINT

Reportee: GUIERREZ, MANUAL Address:

Race: W

DOB: Offense Age: 38 Home Phone: | Work Phone:

Mobile Phone: Current Age: 41

Date filed with DA: FILED 07/25/2019 Date filed with CA:

Date filed with JPO: Date filed with MC:

Source of Call: PHONE Time Received: 19:44

Time Arrived: 19:49 Time Cleared: 21:49 Time Dispatched: 19:44

Name: VELA, ROGER Reporting Officer 1 ID: 6727

Reporting Officer 2 ID: 6554 Name: SEGURA, HOSHI OFFICER Investigating Officer ID: 0730 Name: CANALES, EDUARDO

Offense:

Offense: DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED 3RD OR MORE

Penalty: F3 Statute: 49.04 Code: PC

Offense M.O.

Linked Incident#:

Type of Location: HIGHWAY/ROAD/ALLEY/STREET/SIDEWALK Forced: No

Point of Entry: Offender Used: Alcohol Bias Motivation: ANTI-NONE Method of Entry:

Family Violence: No Weapons Involved:

Offense Note:

Arrest:

Property: Brand / Model / Color VIN / Serial# Loss Value Recovered Quantity Type Description

11

EVIDENCE BLOOD KIT 0.00

0.00 0.00 NONE **AUTOMOBILES**

VOLV / / BLK

Stolen: \$0.00 Damaged: \$0.00 Recovered: \$0.00

Arrest#: 20181198 Date Arrested: 2/12/2019 Time Arrested: 8:07 Cell No: Date Released: Name: ROMO, LESLIE Address: Race: W Sex: M Work Phone: DOB: Home Phone: Arrest Age: 65 Mobile Phone: Caution: Juvenile: N Current Age: 68 DL State: TX DL Type: C Employer: Occupation: DL#: City: UVALDE District: Arrest Location: 2900 E MAIN ST Agency: UVALDE POLICE DEPARTMENT Arresting Officer: 6727 VELA, ROGER JOHN Booking Officer: Transfer Officer: Charge(s): DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED 3RD OR MORE Code: PC Penalty: F3 Statute: 49.04 Charge Note: Arrest Narrative:

Narrative:

Case #244251 Supplement by Officer R. Vela #328 DVR 1583/Body camera

On Tuesday, February 12th 2019 at approximately 19:44 hours I was dispatched to 2714 East Main Street in the City of Uvalde Texas (Hampton Inn) in reference to a vehicle that had left the scene of an accident. Dispatch stated the caller/witness stated the vehicle had intentionally caused damages to the gate at 2900 East Main Street (Oasis Outback) and then pulled into the hotel's parking lot.

Upon further investigation vehicle and driver were located. Driver identified as Leslie Romo was suspected of operating a motor vehicle while intoxicated and placed under arrest. He was then transport to the Uvalde County Justice Center where he was released to jail staff.

Approved 4735/308

Supplement: Supplement by Officer R. Vela #328

Case #244251 DVR 1583/ Wolfcom Body Camera Supplement by Officer R. Vela #328

On Tuesday, February 12th 2019 at approximately 19:44 hours I was dispatched to 2714 East Main Street in the City of Uvalde Texas (Hampton Inn) in reference to a vehicle leavening a scene of an accident. Dispatch stated the caller informed them that a vehicle had rammed into a gate and then left location to the hotel.

Before my arrival dispatch informed me Deputy Dorflinger #707 and Deputy Rocha #727 were out with the vehicle and the driver. I arrived on location and observed a black in color 2016 Volvo bearing Texas license plate: to be parked by the hotels front office. I spoke with the caller who he identified himself as Manuel Gutierrez. Mr. Gutierrez stated he observed the vehicle ram into the gate located at 2900 East Main Street (Oasis Outback) which caused damages to the property. Mr. Gutierrezz observed the vehicle leave the location and then parked in the parking lots of the Hampton Inn. Mr. Gutierrez stated he had recorded the incident involving the said vehicle on his cellular telephone. I asked Mr. Gutierrez if I could observe the video. I observed the video which showed the same vehicle parked and the Hampton Inn to have struck the gate. The vehicle was unable to enter the parking lot due to the gate. I observed the vehicle reverse to gain momentum then accelerated forward and broke through the gate causing damages. The driver of the vehicle was identified

as Leslie David Romo while attempting to talk with Mr. Romo I could smell a strong odor of alcohol emitting from his breath I also observed redness in his eyes. I observed Mr. Romo swaying back and forth and he was using his vehicle to balance himself. I ask Mr. Romo if he was intoxicated and how much did he drink but he did not state anything. I asked Mr. Romo if he would take Standard Field Sobriety Tests at which he refused.

I suspected Mr. Romo to be under the influence of alcohol beverage (liquor) due to what I observed so I placed Mr. Romo under arrest for Driving While Intoxicated Penal Code 49.03 for intentionally and knowingly operating a motor vehicle on a public road way. I read Mr. Romo his Miranda Warning at which he stated he understood and he no longer wished to talk to me. Mr. Romo was read his DIC-24 at which he stated he understood and refused. I transported Mr. Romo to Uvalde Justice Center so I could fill out a blood warrant form.

Approved 4735/308

Supplement: suppl by T.Navarro

On February 20 2019 I removed one bloodkit (item#1) from the evidence room fridge and sent by way of Certified Mail to the DPS Crime Lab Weslaco TX for Alcohol Analysis.

7018-3090-0000-5688-5028